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HINDUSTAN EVEREST TOOLS LIMITED

CIN : 174899D11962P1C003634

(ALLAMoUNTSAREININDIANRUPEESLAKHS,EXCEPTIFoTHERWISESTATED)

STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED

31-MARCH-18
(Amount in takhs)

Quarter ended Year ended

Particu lars 31-Mar-'1 8

(Audited)

refer note 4

3 1 -Dec-1 7

(Unaudited)

31-Mar-17
(Audited)

refer note 4

31 -Mar- 1 8

(Audited)
31-Mar-17
(Audited)

1

(a)

(b)

(c)

lncome from discontinued operations

Revenue from oPerations

Other income

Gain on sale of property, ptant and equipment and

intangibte assets

149.01

974.10

1 5.48

2,876.79

64.54

23.54 176.06

5,71 0.68

682.61

71 .45

71.47

TotaI income from discontinued operations 1 ,073 ,11 2,892.27 88.08 5,886.74 775.53

2

(i)
(ii)

(iii )

(iv)
' (v)

(vi)

(vii)
(viii)

Expenses of discontinued operations

Cost of materiats consumed

Purchase of stock-in-trade
(lncrease)/ decrease in stock of finished goods,

stock'in'trade and Work-in'progress

Excise duty
Emptoyee benefits exPense

Finance cost

Depreciation

Other expenses

28.99

42.86

4.16

121.84

46.63

3.41

4.22

75.72

1 0.81

(3.1 7)

324.52

59.1 3

24.33' 
14.86

317.10

244.63

89.49

25.85

349. 8B

63.40

45.23

785.19

6.98

504. B 5

124.67

58. B1

599.74

TotaI expenses of discontinued operations 1 97.8 5 129.99 747 _58 709. 8 5 2,188.87

3 Profit/(toss) from discontinued operations before

tax(1 -2)

875.26 2,762.28 (6 5 9. 50) 5,17 6.89 (1 ,413.34)

4 Tax (credit)/expense

Current tax

Deferred tax (MAT credit)

to4. / )
(164.75)

625.00

(625.00)

18.02 1,089.76

(1,089.76)

18.02

5 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period/year (3-4) 875.26 2,762.28 (677.52) 5 ,17 6.89 (1,431.36

6 Other comprehensive income for the period/year,

net of tax

7 Total comprehensive income from discontinued

,perations (5+6)

875.26 2,762.28 (677.52 5,17 6.89 (1,431.36)

8

9

10

Paid-up equity share caPital
(face vatue of share Rs.10/' each)

0ther equity

Earnings/(toss) per share from discontinued

operations (Not annualised)

Basic ( Rs.)

Dituted ( Rs.)

160.72

54.46

54.46

160.72

171 .87
171 .87

160.72

(42.16)
(42.16)

160

3,043

72

73

322.11

322.11

160.72

(2,1 18.45 )

(8e.06)
(89.06)



Hindustan Everest Tools Limited

Notes :

I Statement of assets and liabilities as at 3 1 -March- 1 8

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, ptant and equipment
Financiat assets

- lnvestment
Deferred tax assets

lncome tax assets (net)

Total non-current assets

Current assets

lnventories

FinanciaI assets

- lnvestment
- Trade receivabtes
- Cash and cash equivatents
- Other financial asset

Other current assets

Total current assets

TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
Equity share capitaI
Other equity

Total equity

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities
FinanciaI tiabitities

- Borrowings

Total non-current liabilities
Current liabilities

Financial tiabitities
- Borrowings
- Trade payables

- to Micro, Small and Medium enterprises
- to others

- Other financiat tiabitities
Other current tiabitities
Provisions

Current tax tiabitities (net)
TotaI current liabilities
Total Iiabilities
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Hindustan
Everest Tools
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Dohil Chambers, 46 Nehru place
New Delhi-11O 019 (tNDlA)
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(Amount in lakhs)

As at As at
31-March-18 31-March-17

(Audited)

132.11

14.36

1 ,089,76
19.64

(Audited)

567.14

|5-6t

1.04

1 ,255.87 581.80

2,657.32

65.99

215.98

8.12

13't .60

41.61

2.47

28.07

77.07

2,947.41 225.87
4,203.28 807.62

160.72

3,043.73

160.72

(2,1 1 8.45)

3,204.45 (1 ,957.73)

449.25

449.25

0r.,,
101.07

51 .57

53.54

749.46

657.42

796.45

670.06

143.62

53.54

998.8 3 2,316.10
998.8 3 2,7 65.34

4,203.28 807.62
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The above Statement of "Audited Financiat Resutts" for the quarter and year ended 3'1-March.18 ("the Statement") has been reviewed by
the audit committee and approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 17"May.1g.

The Company has adopted the lndian Accounting Standards (lnd-AS) from 1-Aprit-17 and accordingty, the Statement for the quarter
ended 31-March-'18 has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles lajd down in lndjan Accounting
Standards 34 - lnterim Financiat Reporting prescribed under section '133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with retevant rutes framed
thereunder and other accounting principtes generalty accepted in lndia.

The date of transition to lnd-As is'l-Aprit-16. The impact of transjtjon has been accounted for in the opening reserves and the
comparative resutts for the corresponding period have been restated accordingty.

Figures for the quarter ended l1-March-18 and 31-March-17 as reported in these financial results are batancing figures between the
audited figures for fuLt financial year and year to date figures up to the third qlarter of the relevant financial year, whjch were onty
reviewed and not subject to audit.

The Company had ctosed production in its sote manufacturing facility during the preceding financjaI year and during the current
financial year foltowing a definitive ptan the management of the Company decided to monetise atl the assets, except certain assets at
head office, of the Company to pay off the tiabitities, not only to remain sotvent but also to exptore some other business opportunities.

Consequently, the Company entered into a binding agreement to djspose off the entire tand of its sole manufacturing facitity located at
Sonipat on 9-Jun-17. Subsequentty, the Company has also disposed off other assets (other than tand) as a part of definitjve ptan and has
paid off atI borrowings from bank and others and has paid a signifjcant portion of jts the ljabitities like trade and other payabtes,
statutory dues, emptoyee's retated dues. The net worth of the Company as on date js positive and there is no foreseeabte issue that the
Company shall not be able to pay off its remaining tiabitities which are not significant jn current context.

However, out of abundant cautjon and in vjew of accounting principte of prudence, att the assets have been shown at lower of book
value and Net reatisabte value and all known tiabitities have been futly recorded at values at which the same are tikety to be discharged.
Consequentty, alt the known losses have been recorded and unreatised gains, if any, have been ignored.

ln view of improved net worth and avaitabi[ity of funds, the management is hopefut to finatise a new business ptan for the Company in
near future.

ln accordance with IND AS- 108, the Company had onty one segment i,e. business of hand tools. However, the Company has discontinued
its operations as exptained in note 5 above. Accordingly, the results above are in respect of the discontinued operations of its onty
business segment.

The Government of lndia has implemented Goods and Servjces Tax (GST) with effect from 1-Juty-,17 whjch replaces excise duty and
various other indirect taxes. Sates for the period up to 10-June-'18 are inclusive of excise duty which is now subsumed 1n GST. As per lnd
AS 18, the revenue for the period 1-Juty -17 to l1-March-18 has been reported net of GST. Accordingty, the revenue figures for the
quarter and year ended 31-March-'18 are not strictty comparable to the revenue figures for the corresponding quarter and year ended
March 31 , 201 7 respectivety.

After the closure of its sole manufacturing plant, the Chief financial officer and Company Secretary of the Company had resigned. The
management of the Company has issued appointment letter to Ms. Sonam Gupta, Company Secretary on 17-May.18 after receiving her
consent on 16-May-18 to act as compliance officer of the Company.

Reconciliation of net profit/(toss) as per generalty accepted accounting principtes (prevjous GAAP) and as per lnd AS is given betow:

(Rs. in takhs)
Particu lars Quarter ended Year ended

31-March-l7 3 1 -March-1 7

Net profit/(loss) after tax as reported under IGAAp (680.1 4) (r,438.15)
lnd AS adjustment -
Gain on lair value of investments through profit and loss 2.62 b.6u
Net profit/(loss) after tax as per lnd AS (677.52\ (1,431.36)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax

compr lncome (677.52) (1,431.35)
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9 Reconcitiation of equity as on March 31 , 2017 between previousty appticabte lndian GAAp to tnd-As is as betow:

t0

(Rs.

Particulars

-

ln takhs)

As at
3 1 -March-1 7

(1,964.53

Equity as per lnd"As 6.80
(1,957.73)

The format of the quarterly financial resutts are avaitabte on
("www.everesttools.com").

the websjtes of Bombay Stock Exchange and the webstte of the Company

For and on behalf of the board of directors

Place: New Delhi
Date: 1 7-May-1 8

hravan Kumar Mandetia

Managing Director
DIN:00040512


